in net income occurred below the
operating income line. The primary
contributor to the overall decline
was a jump in the Net Loss from
Non-Recurring and Extraordinary
Items from a negative $1.8 billion in
2011 to a negative $13.0 billion in
2012 (see Income Statement section).

Deferred Taxes and Investment
Credits remained very high for the

Debt-to-Cap Ratio by Category  2012 vs. 2011r
U.S. SHAREHOLDER-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES

Note: Dec. 31, 2012 vs. Dec. 31, 2011. Refer to page v for category descriptions.
*No change defined as less than 1.0%

Source: SNL Financial and EEI Finance Department

 Regulated Mostly Regulated Diversified Total Industry
 Number % Number % Number % Number %
Lower 11 30.6% 4 22.2% — — 15 26.3%
Higher 16 44.4% 8 44.4% 1 33.3% 25 43.9%
No Change* 9 25.0% 6 33.3% 2 66.7% 17 29.8%

Total 36 100% 18 100% 3 100% 57 100%

Capitalization Structure by Category  2012 vs. 2011r
U.S. SHAREHOLDER-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES

* Long-term debt not adjusted for (i.e., includes) securitization bonds.

r = revised

Refer to page v for category descriptions.

Source:  SNL Financial and EEI Finance Department

  Total Industry   Regulated
  2012Y 2011Yr Change 2012Y 2011Yr Change

Common Equity   328,471   314,369   14,102   152,982   156,652   (3,670)

Total Preferred Equity   5,074   4,856   217  1,846   2,119   (273)
Long-term Debt
(current & non-current)*  438,443   411,074   27,369  175,059   182,453   (7,393)

Total Capitalization  771,988   730,299   41,689  329,888   341,223   (11,336)

Common Equity % 42.5% 43.0% (0.5%) 46.4% 45.9% 0.5%

Preferred Equity % 0.7% 0.7% —  0.6% 0.6% (0.1%)

Long-term Debt % 56.8% 56.3% 0.5%  53.1% 53.5% (0.4%)
Total 100.0% 100.0% —  100.0% 100.0% —

  Mostly Regulated   Diversified
  2012Y 2011Yr Change 2012Y 2011Yr Change

Common Equity   182,286  154,185  28,101   (6,798)  3,531   (10,329)

Total Preferred Equity   3,111  2,321  790   117   417   (300)
Long-term Debt
(current & non-current)*  222,248  185,380  36,868   41,136   43,241   (2,106)

Total Capitalization  407,645  341,886  65,759   34,455   47,190   (12,735)

Common Equity % 44.7% 45.1% (0.4%) (19.7%) 7.5% (27.2%)

Preferred Equity % 0.8% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3% 0.9% (0.5%)

Long-term Debt % 54.5% 54.2% 0.3% 119.4% 91.6% 27.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% —  100.0% 100.0% —

Energy Outlook (AEO) 2013 Early
Release forecast electricity demand
growth through 2040 at 0.9% per
year—virtually the same as the 1.0%
pace (through 2030) EIA projected
in its 2008 AEO report. In order to
attract the capital necessary to fund
the industry’s large investment pro-
gram, prospective returns must be
adequate compensation for the asso-
ciated risk. For this to happen, the
industry’s financial outlook must re-
main healthy, and it must also retain
the ability to fund dividends, a key

A 2008 study by industry consult-
ing firm The Brattle Group projected
that capital spending by the entire

[…]

in net income occurred below the
operating income line. The primary
contributor to the overall decline
was a jump in the Net Loss from
Non-Recurring and Extraordinary
Items from a negative $1.8 billion in
2011 to a negative $13.0 billion in
2012 (see Income Statement section).

Deferred Taxes and Investment
Credits remained very high for the

Debt-to-Cap Ratio by Category  2012 vs. 2011r
U.S. SHAREHOLDER-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES

Note: Dec. 31, 2012 vs. Dec. 31, 2011. Refer to page v for category descriptions.
*No change defined as less than 1.0%

Source: SNL Financial and EEI Finance Department

 Regulated Mostly Regulated Diversified Total Industry
 Number % Number % Number % Number %
Lower 11 30.6% 4 22.2% — — 15 26.3%
Higher 16 44.4% 8 44.4% 1 33.3% 25 43.9%
No Change* 9 25.0% 6 33.3% 2 66.7% 17 29.8%

Total 36 100% 18 100% 3 100% 57 100%

Capitalization Structure by Category  2012 vs. 2011r
U.S. SHAREHOLDER-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES

* Long-term debt not adjusted for (i.e., includes) securitization bonds.

r = revised

Refer to page v for category descriptions.

Source:  SNL Financial and EEI Finance Department

  Total Industry   Regulated
  2012Y 2011Yr Change 2012Y 2011Yr Change

Common Equity   328,471   314,369   14,102   152,982   156,652   (3,670)

Total Preferred Equity   5,074   4,856   217  1,846   2,119   (273)
Long-term Debt
(current & non-current)*  438,443   411,074   27,369  175,059   182,453   (7,393)

Total Capitalization  771,988   730,299   41,689  329,888   341,223   (11,336)

Common Equity % 42.5% 43.0% (0.5%) 46.4% 45.9% 0.5%

Preferred Equity % 0.7% 0.7% —  0.6% 0.6% (0.1%)

Long-term Debt % 56.8% 56.3% 0.5%  53.1% 53.5% (0.4%)
Total 100.0% 100.0% —  100.0% 100.0% —

  Mostly Regulated   Diversified
  2012Y 2011Yr Change 2012Y 2011Yr Change

Common Equity   182,286  154,185  28,101   (6,798)  3,531   (10,329)

Total Preferred Equity   3,111  2,321  790   117   417   (300)
Long-term Debt
(current & non-current)*  222,248  185,380  36,868   41,136   43,241   (2,106)

Total Capitalization  407,645  341,886  65,759   34,455   47,190   (12,735)

Common Equity % 44.7% 45.1% (0.4%) (19.7%) 7.5% (27.2%)

Preferred Equity % 0.8% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3% 0.9% (0.5%)

Long-term Debt % 54.5% 54.2% 0.3% 119.4% 91.6% 27.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% —  100.0% 100.0% —

16 EEI 2012 FINANCIAL REVIEW

INDUSTRY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Consolidated Balance Sheet
U.S. SHAREHOLDER-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITIES

($ Millions) 12/31/2012 12/31/2011r   % Change  $ Change
PP&E in service, gross   1,111,309   1,045,730   6.3%  65,579
Accumulated depreciation   350,504   340,310   3.0%  10,194
   Net property in service   760,805   705,420   7.9%  55,385

Construction work in progress   62,450   64,507  (3.2%)   (2,057)
Net nuclear fuel   14,640   14,037   4.3%   603
Other property   2,069   2,235  (7.5%)   (167)
   Net property & equipment   839,963   786,199   6.8%   53,764

Cash & cash equivalents   13,724   14,480  (5.2%)   (756)
Accounts receivable   35,430   37,371  (5.2%)  (1,941)
Inventories   26,180   25,892   1.1%   288
Other current assets   48,129   48,325  (0.4%)   (196)
   Total current assets   123,462   126,068   (2.1%)  (2,606)

Total investments   74,482   70,621  5.5%   3,861
Other assets   226,564   216,600   4.6%   9,964
Total Assets   1,264,471   1,199,489   5.4%   64,982

Common equity   328,471   314,369   4.5%   14,102
Preferred equity   263   99  165.2%   164
Noncontrolling interests   4,811   4,757   1.1%   54
   Total equity   333,545   319,225   4.5%   14,320

Short-term debt   24,277   19,879  22.1%   4,398
Current portion of long-term debt   30,537   24,042  27.0%   6,495
   Short-term and current long-term debt   54,814   43,921  24.8%   10,893

Accounts payable   56,777   57,410  (1.1%)   (633)
Other current liabilities   36,237   39,765  (8.9%)   (3,528)
   Current liabilities   147,828   141,096   4.8%   6,732
Deferred taxes   123,049   114,416   7.5%   8,633
Non-current portion of long-term debt   407,906   387,032   5.4%   20,874
Other liabilities   250,742   236,297   6.1%   14,445
   Total liabilities   929,525   878,841   5.8%   50,684

Subsidiary preferred   1,397   1,371  1.9%   26
Other mezzanine   5   52  (90.5%)   (47)
Total mezzanine level   1,402   1,423  (1.5%)   (21)

Total Liabilities and Owner's Equity   1,264,471   1,199,489   5.4%   64,982

r = revised

Note:  Balance items for all three periods have been adjusted due to M&A-related activity.  In particular, the subsidiary NSTAR Electric is the proxy for the former
NSTAR LLC holding company because NSTAR LLC filings are not available.

Source:  SNL Financial and EEI Finance Department

 EEI 2012 FINANCIAL REVIEW 17

INDUSTRY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

fifth straight year, although they de-
clined by $2.5 billion, or 18.3%, to
$11.3 billion in 2012 from $13.9
billion in 2011. Nevertheless, these
totals remained well above the $2.3
billion level in 2007. In combina-
tion with the industry’s elevated